
TWU College (1-3 , 1) -vs- North American (2-1 , 1)
10/21/2024 at Stafford ()

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 7:30 PM   End of Game: 10:42 PM   Duration: 3:12
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper: Justin Jackson   Linesman:    Field Judge: 
Temperature: 10:42 PM   

Date: 10/21/2024
Site: Stafford ()
Attendance: 106

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
TWU COLL 12 0 0 0 12
NORTH AM 0 14 0 14 28

Qtr Time Scoring Play
TWU
COLL

NORTH
AM

1st 07:42 TWU COLL - D. B-Johnson 65 yd interception (C. Miller rush failed) 6 0
1st 04:36 TWU COLL - C. Autry 97 yd run (C. Miller rush failed), 2 plays, 97 yards, TOP 0:31 12 0

2nd 09:58
NORTH AM - Lance Matua Kel 30 yd pass from Brandon Gonzale (Jamarion Whitlo kick) 3 plays, 27
yards, TOP 4:03 12 7

2nd 08:03 NORTH AM - Sakievon Gordwi 41 yd interception (Jamarion Whitlo kick) 12 14
4th 09:11 NORTH AM - Jordan Harper 15 yd interception (Jamarion Whitlo kick) 12 21
4th 04:08 NORTH AM - Jordan Harper 47 yd interception (Jamarion Whitlo kick) 12 28



Team Statistics TWU COLL NORTH AM
FIRST DOWNS 12 11
    Rushing 5 6
    Passing 4 4
    Penalty 3 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 136 111
    Attempts 26 29
    Avg. Per Rush 5.2 3.8
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 188 166
    Yds. Lost 52 55
NET YARDS Passing 52 64
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 12-27-3 5-20-2
    Avg. / Att. 1.9 3.2
    Avg. / Comp. 4.3 12.8
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 188 175
    Plays 53 49
    Avg. / Play 3.5 3.6
    Fumbles - Lost 4-3 2-1
    Penalties - Yards 6-78 9-68
PUNTS-YARDS 0-0 2-50
    Avg. / Punt 0 25.0
    Net / Punt 0 25.0
    Inside 20 0 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-120 5-188
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 40.0 37.6
    Net Yards / Kickoff 19.7 29.2
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-42-0 2-61-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 10.5 30.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-65-1 3-103-3
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 24:15 37:40
    3rd Down Conversions 0 of 10 4 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 6 2 of 5
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 0-6
        Touchdowns 1-2 0-6
        Field Goals 0-2 0-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-18 3-11
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

TWU College North American

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
K. Fowler 2 3 21 0 0 11 1
T, Hamilton 7 19 16 0 3 10 2
T. Dell 3 4 15 0 0 21 0
D. Collins ATH 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 12 27 52 0 3 21 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brandon Gonzale 5 20 64 1 2 30 4
Totals 5 20 64 1 2 30 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
C. Autry 8 135 9 126 1 97 15.8
C. Miller 5 30 1 29 0 21 5.8
K. Fowler 3 14 4 10 0 10 3.3
J. Iloka 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Z. BV-Wiggins 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0
T, Hamilton 5 3 7 -4 0 2 -0.8

K. Milstead 1 0 12 -12 0 0
-

12.0

T. Dell 1 0 15 -15 0 0
-

15.0
Totals 26 188 52 136 1 97 5.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Isaiah Richard 15 97 3 94 0 35 6.3
Dequan Mcgaugh 2 15 0 15 0 10 7.5
Brandon Gonzale 12 54 52 2 0 34 0.2
Totals 29 166 55 111 0 35 3.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
C. Autry 3 32 0 21
J. Iloka 3 10 0 11
I. Rodriguez 1 10 0 10
D. B-Johnson 1 5 0 5
I. Bonner III 1 4 0 4
K. Milstead 3 -9 0 3
Totals 12 52 0 21

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Lance Matua Kel 3 37 1 30
Isaac Torres 1 21 0 21
Pernell William 1 6 0 6
Totals 5 64 1 30

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
No data to report.

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Jamarion Whitlo 2 50 25.0 31 1 0 0
Totals 2 50 25.0 31 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

K. Milstead 0 0 0 2 30 20 0 0 0
D. B-Johnson 0 0 0 1 11 11 2 65 65
A. Fullilove 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 4 42 20 2 65 65

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Dequan Mcgaugh 0 0 0 2 61 35 0 0 0
Sakievon Gordwi 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 41 41
Jordan Harper 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 62 47
Total 0 0 0 2 61 35 3 103 47

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
T, Hamilton 3 120 0 1 40.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jamarion Whitlo 5 188 0 0 37.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
TWU College Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
C. Jones 5 — 5 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
C. Cavalier 2 2 4 0.5/— 0.5/— — —/— - — — —
A. Guyton 2 2 4 1.5/3 0.5/1 — —/— - 1 — —
J. Cook 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
C. Miller 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
A. Fullilove 2 1 3 1.0/13 —/— 1 1/— - — — —
V. Osuji 1 2 3 0.5/6 0.5/6 — —/— - — — —
V. Young 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
J. Dotson 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
C. Autry 2 — 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
L. Berry 1 1 2 0.5/6 0.5/6 — —/— - — — —
I. Bonner III — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D. B-Johnson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 2-65 1 — —
A. Ezell 1 — 1 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
C. Mcintosh 1 — 1 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
R. Sanchez 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
V. Chism 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 29 10 39.0 7.0/36 4.0/18 2 1/— 2-65 6 — —

North American Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Collin Wilson 3 4 7 3.0/32 0.5/— 2 1/— - — — —
Esean Elphage 3 3 6 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Justin Dillard 2 3 5 0.5/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Torquill Boley — 4 4 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Diante Lowe 1 3 4 1.5/4 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Leirone Ramsey 1 3 4 2.0/8 2.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Jaylin Sessum 1 2 3 1.5/11 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ronald Smith 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sakievon Gordwi 1 2 3 0.5/4 —/— — —/— 1-41 — — —
Jordan Zimmerle 3 — 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ed Drayton — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jonathan Washin 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
X Armanii 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaiden Jacob 2 — 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Dequan Mcgaugh 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Team 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Zericq Earls — 1 1 0.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Axiom McGlockto 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jordan Harper — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— 2-62 2 — —
Logan Staes 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaden Mallya — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pernell William — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —

Totals 26 34 60.0 12.0/74 3.0/11 4 3/—
3-

103 3 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
TWU College

North American

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st TWU COLL34 12:42 PUNT TWU COLL42 13:52 DOWNS 5-24 01:10
1st NORTH AM03 07:42 INT TWU COLL50 07:42 TD 0-0 00:00
1st TWU COLL03 04:05 INT TWU COLL00 04:36 TD 2-97 00:31
2nd TWU COLL26 14:01 DOWNS TWU COLL27 14:01 DOWNS 5-1 00:00
2nd TWU COLL36 09:58 KO TWU COLL00 08:03 INT 3-8 01:55
2nd TWU COLL30 07:54 KO TWU COLL16 02:49 DOWNS 9-(-14) 05:05
2nd TWU COLL08 02:49 DOWNS TWU COLL20 00:47 FUMB 4-12 02:02
2nd TWU COLL32 00:47 DOWNS TWU COLL45 00:00 FUMB 0-0 00:47
3rd TWU COLL35 15:00 FUMB TWU COLL45 15:00 FUMB 0-0 00:00
3rd TWU COLL20 09:38 FUMB TWU COLL35 06:22 FUMB 12-45 03:16
4th TWU COLL18 10:47 PUNT TWU COLL00 09:11 INT 3-(-11) 01:36
4th TWU COLL37 09:10 KO TWU COLL00 04:08 INT 6-3 05:02
4th TWU COLL31 04:01 KO TWU COLL25 01:27 DOWNS 4-(-6) 02:34

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st TWU COLL50 15:00 KO TWU COLL34 12:42 PUNT 4-(-3) 02:18
1st NORTH AM42 13:52 DOWNS TWU COLL00 07:42 INT 4-12 06:10
1st TWU COLL50 07:42 KO TWU COLL03 04:05 INT 5-45 03:37
1st NORTH AM41 03:36 KO TWU COLL26 14:01 DOWNS 8-33 04:35
2nd TWU COLL27 14:01 DOWNS TWU COLL00 09:58 TD 3-27 04:03
2nd TWU COLL03 08:03 INT TWU COLL30 08:03 TD 0-0 00:00
2nd TWU COLL16 02:49 DOWNS TWU COLL08 02:49 DOWNS 5-8 00:00
2nd TWU COLL20 00:47 FUMB TWU COLL32 00:47 DOWNS 4-(-12) 00:00
3rd TWU COLL45 15:00 KO TWU COLL20 09:38 FUMB 9-25 05:22
3rd NORTH AM35 06:22 FUMB TWU COLL18 10:47 PUNT 6-16 10:35
4th TWU COLL03 09:11 INT TWU COLL37 09:11 TD 0-0 00:00
4th TWU COLL03 04:08 INT TWU COLL31 04:08 TD 0-0 00:00
4th TWU COLL25 01:27 DOWNS TWU COLL20 01:27 UNK 1-5 00:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
TWU COLL ball on TWU COLL35, clock 15:00. T, Hamilton kickoff 20 yards to the NORTH AM45, out-of-bounds, NORTH AM ball on 50 yardline,
clock 15:00. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

North American at 15:00
1st and 10 at NORTH AM50 North American drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM50 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete to Jaden Mallya (D. B-Johnson), PENALTY NORTH AM holding (Justin Phillips)

10 yards to the NORTH AM40.
1st and 20 at NORTH AM40 Brandon Gonzale rush for 11 yards to the TWU COLL49 (C. Miller).
2nd and 9 at TWU COLL49 PENALTY NORTH AM false start (Malahki Lee) 7 yards to the NORTH AM44.
2nd and 16 at NORTH
AM44

Timeout TWU College, clock 13:52.

2nd and 16 at NORTH
AM44

Brandon Gonzale sacked for loss of 2 yards to the NORTH AM42 (C. Mcintosh).

3rd and 18 at NORTH AM42 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete to Tre'Veon Gallow (C. Autry).
4th and 18 at NORTH AM42 PENALTY TWU COLL encroachment (V. Young) 5 yards to the NORTH AM47.
4th and 13 at NORTH AM47 Jamarion Whitlo punt 19 yards to the TWU COLL34, downed.
Total 4 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 02:18

TWU College at 12:42
1st and 10 at TWU COLL34 TWU College drive start at 12:42.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL34 C. Miller rush for 21 yards to the NORTH AM45 (Jonathan Washin), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM45 C. Miller rush for no gain to the NORTH AM45 (Leirone Ramsey; Justin Dillard).
2nd and 10 at NORTH
AM45

T, Hamilton pass complete to D. B-Johnson for 5 yards to the NORTH AM40 (X Armanii).

3rd and 5 at NORTH AM40 Timeout TWU College, clock 13:52.
3rd and 5 at NORTH AM40 Z. BV-Wiggins rush for loss of 2 yards to the NORTH AM42 (Axiom McGlockto).
4th and 7 at NORTH AM42 T, Hamilton pass incomplete.
Total 5 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 01:10

North American at 13:52
1st and 10 at NORTH AM42 North American drive start at 13:52.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM42 Brandon Gonzale sacked for loss of 1 yard to the NORTH AM41 (A. Guyton; C. Cavalier).
2nd and 11 at NORTH
AM41

Isaiah Richard rush for 8 yards to the NORTH AM49 (V. Chism).

3rd and 3 at NORTH AM49 Brandon Gonzale pass complete to Lance Matua Kel for 5 yards to the TWU COLL46, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL46 Timeout North American, clock 08:00.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL46 Brandon Gonzale pass intercepted by D. B-Johnson at the TWU COLL35, D. B-Johnson return 65 yards to the

NORTH AM00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:42.
Total 4 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 06:10

TWU College at 07:42
1st and GOAL at NORTH
AM03

C. Miller rush attempt failed.

1st and 10 at TWU COLL35 T, Hamilton kickoff 50 yards to the NORTH AM15, Dequan Mcgaugh return 35 yards to the 50 yardline (A.
Guyton), out-of-bounds.

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

TWU College 6-0 North American

North American at 07:42
1st and 10 at NORTH AM50 North American drive start at 07:42.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM50 PENALTY TWU COLL roughing the passer 10 yards to the TWU COLL40.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL40 Isaiah Richard rush for 5 yards to the TWU COLL35 (C. Jones).
2nd and 5 at TWU COLL35 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete to Ronald Smith (A. Guyton).
3rd and 5 at TWU COLL35 PENALTY NORTH AM holding (Logan Staes) 7 yards to the TWU COLL42.
3rd and 12 at TWU COLL42 Isaiah Richard rush for 3 yards to the TWU COLL39 (V. Young), out-of-bounds.
4th and 9 at TWU COLL39 Brandon Gonzale rush for 34 yards to the TWU COLL05 (J. Cook).
1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL05

Brandon Gonzale pass intercepted by D. B-Johnson at the TWU COLL03, D. B-Johnson return 0 yards to the TWU
COLL03.

Total 5 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 03:37

TWU College at 04:05
1st and 10 at TWU COLL03 TWU College drive start at 04:05.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL03 C. Autry rush for 97 yards to the NORTH AM00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:36.



1st and GOAL at NORTH
AM03

T, Hamilton pass incomplete.

1st and GOAL at NORTH
AM03

C. Miller rush attempt failed.

1st and 10 at TWU COLL35 T, Hamilton kickoff 50 yards to the NORTH AM15, Dequan Mcgaugh return 26 yards to the NORTH AM41 (J.
Cook).

Total 2 plays, 97 yardsTime of Possession: 00:31

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

TWU College 12-0 North American

North American at 03:36
1st and 10 at NORTH AM41 North American drive start at 03:36.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM41 Isaiah Richard rush for 35 yards to the TWU COLL24 (C. Jones).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL24 Isaiah Richard rush for 4 yards to the TWU COLL20 (A. Fullilove).
2nd and 6 at TWU COLL20 Timeout North American, clock 02:12.
2nd and 6 at TWU COLL20 Isaiah Richard rush for 3 yards to the TWU COLL17 (J. Cook).
3rd and 3 at TWU COLL17 Isaiah Richard rush for 6 yards to the TWU COLL11 (V. Osuji; A. Guyton).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL11 Brandon Gonzale rush for 2 yards to the TWU COLL09 (C. Cavalier).
2nd and 8 at TWU COLL09 Isaiah Richard rush for 2 yards to the TWU COLL07 (C. Jones).
3rd and 6 at TWU COLL07 clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 6 at TWU COLL07 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 6 at TWU COLL07 Brandon Gonzale rush for no gain to the TWU COLL07, fumble forced by C. Autry, fumble by Brandon Gonzale

recovered by NORTH AM Brandon Gonzale at TWU COLL26.
4th and 25 at TWU COLL26 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete to Tre'Veon Gallow (V. Young).
Total 8 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 04:35

TWU College at 14:01
1st and 10 at TWU COLL26 TWU College drive start at 14:01.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL26 T, Hamilton rush for no gain to the TWU COLL26 (Justin Dillard), PENALTY NORTH AM unnecessary roughness

(Axiom McGlockto) 0 yards to the TWU COLL26.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL26 T, Hamilton pass complete to C. Autry for 1 yard to the TWU COLL27 (Diante Lowe).
2nd and 9 at TWU COLL27 T, Hamilton pass incomplete to J. Cook.
3rd and 9 at TWU COLL27 T, Hamilton pass incomplete.
4th and 9 at TWU COLL27 D. Collins ATH pass incomplete.
Total 5 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

North American at 14:01
1st and 10 at TWU COLL27 North American drive start at 14:01.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL27 Isaiah Richard rush for loss of 3 yards to the TWU COLL30 (C. Jones).
2nd and 13 at TWU COLL30 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete.
3rd and 13 at TWU COLL30 Brandon Gonzale pass complete to Lance Matua Kel for 30 yards to the TWU COLL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:58.
1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL03

Jamarion Whitlo kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at NORTH AM35 Jamarion Whitlo kickoff 30 yards to the TWU COLL35, A. Fullilove return 1 yards to the TWU COLL36 (Torquill
Boley; Pernell William).

Total 3 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 04:03

TWU College 12-7 North American

TWU College at 09:58
1st and 10 at TWU COLL36 TWU College drive start at 09:58.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL36 C. Autry rush for 4 yards to the TWU COLL40 (Collin Wilson; Ed Drayton).
2nd and 6 at TWU COLL40 K. Fowler rush for 4 yards to the TWU COLL44 (Torquill Boley; Jaylin Sessum).
3rd and 2 at TWU COLL44 T, Hamilton pass intercepted by Sakievon Gordwi at the TWU COLL41, Sakievon Gordwi return 41 yards to the

TWU COLL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:03.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 01:55

North American at 08:03
1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL03

North American drive start at 08:03.

1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL03

Jamarion Whitlo kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at NORTH AM35 Jamarion Whitlo kickoff 55 yards to the TWU COLL10, K. Milstead return 20 yards to the TWU COLL30 (Jaden
Mallya; Dequan Mcgaugh).

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

TWU College 12-14 North American



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, NORTH AM ball on NORTH AM35. Jamarion Whitlo kickoff 30 yards to the TWU COLL35, K. Milstead return
10 yards to the TWU COLL45, fumble forced by TEAM, fumble by K. Milstead recovered by NORTH AM Torquill Boley at TWU COLL45. 
 
 
 

TWU College at 07:54
1st and 10 at TWU COLL30 TWU College drive start at 07:54.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL30 Z. BV-Wiggins rush for loss of 2 yards to the TWU COLL28 (Jaylin Sessum; Diante Lowe).
2nd and 12 at TWU COLL28 T, Hamilton pass complete to J. Iloka for 9 yards to the TWU COLL37 (Esean Elphage).
3rd and 3 at TWU COLL37 T, Hamilton pass incomplete to C. Autry (Jordan Harper).
4th and 3 at TWU COLL37 C. Miller rush for 8 yards to the TWU COLL45 (Justin Dillard; Collin Wilson).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL45 C. Miller rush for 1 yard to the TWU COLL46 (Ronald Smith), PENALTY TWU COLL unnecessary roughness (V.

Young) 31 yards to the TWU COLL15.
1st and 40 at TWU COLL15 T, Hamilton pass complete to I. Rodriguez for 10 yards to the TWU COLL25 (Sakievon Gordwi), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 30 at TWU COLL25 T, Hamilton sacked for loss of 1 yard to the TWU COLL24 (Leirone Ramsey; Collin Wilson).
3rd and 31 at TWU COLL24 T, Hamilton rush for 1 yard to the TWU COLL25 (Justin Dillard).
4th and 30 at TWU COLL25 C. Autry rush for loss of 9 yards to the TWU COLL16 (Justin Dillard; Sakievon Gordwi).
Total 9 plays, -14 yardsTime of Possession: 05:05

North American at 02:49
1st and 10 at TWU COLL16 North American drive start at 02:49.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL16 Dequan Mcgaugh rush for 10 yards to the TWU COLL06 (C. Autry).
1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL06

Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete.

2nd and GOAL at TWU
COLL06

Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete.

3rd and GOAL at TWU
COLL06

Brandon Gonzale sacked for loss of 3 yards to the TWU COLL09 (A. Ezell).

4th and GOAL at TWU
COLL09

Brandon Gonzale rush for 1 yard to the TWU COLL08 (R. Sanchez).

Total 5 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

TWU College at 02:49
1st and 10 at TWU COLL08 TWU College drive start at 02:49.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL08 C. Autry rush for 5 yards to the TWU COLL13 (Jaiden Jacob).
2nd and 5 at TWU COLL13 Timeout TWU College, clock 02:00.
2nd and 5 at TWU COLL13 C. Autry rush for 5 yards to the TWU COLL18 (Jordan Zimmerle).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL18 T, Hamilton pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at TWU COLL18 T, Hamilton rush for 4 yards to the TWU COLL22, fumble forced by Jaiden Jacob, fumble by T, Hamilton

recovered by NORTH AM Esean Elphage at TWU COLL20.
Total 4 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 02:02

North American at 00:47
1st and 10 at TWU COLL20 North American drive start at 00:47.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL20 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete to Pernell William (J. Cook).
2nd and 10 at TWU COLL20 Brandon Gonzale sacked for loss of 12 yards to the TWU COLL32 (V. Osuji; L. Berry).
3rd and 22 at TWU COLL32 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete.
4th and 22 at TWU COLL32 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete.
Total 4 plays, -12 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

TWU College at 00:47
1st and 10 at TWU COLL32 TWU College drive start at 00:47.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL32 clock 00:00.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL32 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:47

North American at 15:00
1st and 10 at TWU COLL45 Isaiah Richard rush for 8 yards to the TWU COLL37 (C. Miller).
2nd and 2 at TWU COLL37 Brandon Gonzale pass complete to Lance Matua Kel for 2 yards to the TWU COLL35 (V. Osuji).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL35 PENALTY NORTH AM delay of game (Brandon Gonzale) 5 yards to the TWU COLL40.
1st and 15 at TWU COLL40 Brandon Gonzale pass complete to Isaac Torres for 21 yards to the TWU COLL19 (C. Cavalier).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL19 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete to Lance Matua Kel.
2nd and 10 at TWU COLL19 Brandon Gonzale pass complete to Pernell William for 6 yards to the TWU COLL13 (C. Miller).
3rd and 4 at TWU COLL13 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete.
4th and 4 at TWU COLL13 Brandon Gonzale rush for 6 yards to the TWU COLL07 (J. Dotson).
1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL07

Isaiah Richard rush for no gain to the TWU COLL07 (C. Jones).



2nd and GOAL at TWU
COLL07

Brandon Gonzale rush for 1 yard to the TWU COLL06, fumble forced by A. Fullilove, fumble by Brandon Gonzale
recovered by TWU COLL A. Fullilove at TWU COLL20, A. Fullilove return 0 yards to the TWU COLL20 (Logan
Staes).

Total 9 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 05:22
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

TWU College at 09:38
1st and 10 at TWU COLL20 TWU College drive start at 09:38.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL20 K. Fowler rush for 10 yards to the TWU COLL30 (Esean Elphage; Jordan Harper).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL30 K. Fowler pass complete to C. Autry for 10 yards to the TWU COLL40 (Ronald Smith; X Armanii).
1st and 10 at TWU COLL40 K. Fowler pass complete to J. Iloka for 11 yards to the NORTH AM49 (Torquill Boley; Esean Elphage).
1st and 10 at NORTH AM49 K. Fowler sacked for loss of 4 yards to the TWU COLL47 (Leirone Ramsey).
2nd and 14 at TWU COLL47 C. Autry rush for 10 yards to the NORTH AM43 (Sakievon Gordwi; Esean Elphage).
3rd and 4 at NORTH AM43 PENALTY TWU COLL substitution infraction 10 yards to the TWU COLL47.
3rd and 14 at TWU COLL47 Timeout TWU College, clock 06:22.
3rd and 14 at TWU COLL47 C. Autry rush for 13 yards to the NORTH AM40 (Ronald Smith).
4th and 1 at NORTH AM40 PENALTY NORTH AM encroachment (Leirone Ramsey) 5 yards to the NORTH AM35.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM35 K. Fowler pass incomplete (Jordan Harper).
2nd and 10 at NORTH
AM35

T. Dell pass complete to C. Autry for 21 yards to the NORTH AM14 (Ed Drayton; Torquill Boley).

1st and 10 at NORTH AM14 T. Dell pass complete to J. Iloka for loss of 10 yards to the NORTH AM24 (Jaylin Sessum).
2nd and 20 at NORTH
AM24

T. Dell pass complete to I. Bonner III for 4 yards to the NORTH AM20 (Esean Elphage).

3rd and 16 at NORTH AM20 T. Dell pass incomplete to A. Guyton (Jaylin Sessum).
4th and 16 at NORTH AM20 T. Dell rush for loss of 7 yards to the NORTH AM27, fumble forced by Collin Wilson, fumble by T. Dell recovered

by NORTH AM Collin Wilson at NORTH AM35.
Total 12 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 03:16

North American at 06:22
1st and 10 at NORTH AM35 North American drive start at 06:22.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM35 Isaiah Richard rush for 4 yards to the NORTH AM39 (J. Dotson; A. Fullilove).
2nd and 6 at NORTH AM39 clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 6 at NORTH AM39 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 6 at NORTH AM39 Brandon Gonzale rush for loss of 2 yards to the NORTH AM37 (A. Guyton), out-of-bounds.
3rd and 8 at NORTH AM37 Isaiah Richard rush for 10 yards to the NORTH AM47 (V. Young).
1st and 10 at NORTH AM47 PENALTY NORTH AM false start 5 yards to the NORTH AM42.
1st and 15 at NORTH AM42 Isaiah Richard rush for 7 yards to the NORTH AM49 (L. Berry).
2nd and 8 at NORTH AM49 Timeout North American, clock 11:54.
2nd and 8 at NORTH AM49 Brandon Gonzale pass incomplete to Pernell William (V. Young).
3rd and 8 at NORTH AM49 Isaiah Richard rush for 2 yards to the TWU COLL49 (D. B-Johnson), out-of-bounds.
4th and 6 at TWU COLL49 Jamarion Whitlo punt 31 yards to the TWU COLL18, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 10:35

TWU College at 10:47
1st and 10 at TWU COLL18 TWU College drive start at 10:47.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL18 C. Autry rush for 1 yard to the TWU COLL19 (Jordan Zimmerle).
2nd and 9 at TWU COLL19 K. Milstead rush for loss of 9 yards to the TWU COLL10, fumble forced by Collin Wilson, fumble by K. Milstead

recovered by TWU COLL C. Miller at TWU COLL07 (Collin Wilson).
3rd and 21 at TWU COLL07 Timeout TWU College, clock 09:21.
3rd and 21 at TWU COLL07 T, Hamilton pass intercepted by Jordan Harper at the TWU COLL15, Jordan Harper return 15 yards to the TWU

COLL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:11.
Total 3 plays, -11 yardsTime of Possession: 01:36

North American at 09:11
1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL03

North American drive start at 09:11.

1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL03

Jamarion Whitlo kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at NORTH AM35 Jamarion Whitlo kickoff 28 yards to the TWU COLL37, fair catch by A. Ezell.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

TWU College 12-21 North American

TWU College at 09:10
1st and 10 at TWU COLL37 TWU College drive start at 09:10.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL37 J. Iloka rush for 6 yards to the TWU COLL43 (Jonathan Washin), PENALTY NORTH AM face mask (Jonathan

Washin) 15 yards to the NORTH AM42.



1st and 10 at NORTH AM42 T, Hamilton pass complete to K. Milstead for loss of 3 yards to the NORTH AM45 (Jordan Zimmerle), PENALTY
TWU COLL holding (S. Stanislaus) 13 yards to the TWU COLL42.

1st and 26 at TWU COLL42 Timeout TWU College, clock 09:11.
1st and 26 at TWU COLL42 T, Hamilton pass incomplete, PENALTY NORTH AM pass interference 14 yards to the NORTH AM44.
1st and 10 at NORTH AM44 PENALTY TWU COLL holding 9 yards to the TWU COLL47.
1st and 19 at TWU COLL47 C. Miller rush for loss of 1 yard to the TWU COLL46 (TEAM; Diante Lowe).
2nd and 20 at TWU COLL46 T, Hamilton sacked for loss of 6 yards to the TWU COLL40 (Leirone Ramsey; Diante Lowe).
3rd and 26 at TWU COLL40 T, Hamilton pass intercepted by Jordan Harper at the TWU COLL47, Jordan Harper return 47 yards to the TWU

COLL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:08.
Total 6 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 05:02
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

North American at 04:08
1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL03

North American drive start at 04:08.

1st and GOAL at TWU
COLL03

Jamarion Whitlo kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at NORTH AM35 Jamarion Whitlo kickoff 45 yards to the TWU COLL20, D. B-Johnson return 11 yards to the TWU COLL31 (Dequan
Mcgaugh).

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

TWU College 12-28 North American

TWU College at 04:01
1st and 10 at TWU COLL31 TWU College drive start at 04:01.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL31 T, Hamilton pass complete to K. Milstead for 3 yards to the TWU COLL34 (Esean Elphage).
2nd and 7 at TWU COLL34 T, Hamilton pass complete to K. Milstead for loss of 9 yards to the TWU COLL25 (Collin Wilson; Zericq Earls).
3rd and 16 at TWU COLL25 T, Hamilton pass incomplete to T. Dell.
4th and 16 at TWU COLL25 T, Hamilton pass incomplete.
Total 4 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 02:34

North American at 01:27
1st and 10 at TWU COLL25 North American drive start at 01:27.
1st and 10 at TWU COLL25 Dequan Mcgaugh rush for 5 yards to the TWU COLL20 (C. Cavalier; I. Bonner III), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 5 at TWU COLL20 clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 01:27

TWU College 12-28 North American


